- Average Net Operating Income (NOI) margin -

It is projected from the rental income from leasable areas, by property and marketing

income, minus costs related to administration fees, other administrative expenses,

insurance, taxes and other expenses.

- Discount rate -

It reflects the current market risk and the uncertainty associated to obtaining cash flows.

The main assumptions used in the valuation and estimation of the market value of investment

property are detailed below:

 US$ / Percentage  _______________________________________

 2023 2022

Average ERV US$129.3 US$125.9

Long-term inflation 2.5 / 3.0 2.8 / 3.0

Long-term occupancy rate 83.2 / 99.9 83.2 / 99.8

Average growth rate of rental income 2.5 /   3.1 2.8 / 3.0

Average NOI margin 60.6 / 93.0 59.2 / 93.6

Discount rate 9.0 / 9.6 9.4 / 10.3

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in

Spanish – Note 37

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

117

Sensitivity analysis -

The sensitivity analysis on the valuation of investment property, against changes in factors

deemed as relevant by Management, is presented below:

  2023 2022

  S/(000) S/(000)

Average growth rate of rental

income (basis) -

Increase +0.25% 166,285 83,906

Decrease -0.25% (144,249) (124,245)

Discount rate (basis) -

Increase +0.5% (324,980) (314,158)

Decrease -0.5% 384,875 275,046

Likewise, a significant increase (decrease) in the price per square meter of the land lots could

result in a significantly higher (lower) fair value measurement.

(g) The nominal amounts of the future minimum fixed rental income of the Group’s investment

property (operating leases), are presented below:

Year 2023 2022

 S/(000) S/(000)

Within 1 year 419,387 323,363

After 1 year but not more than 5 years 1,070,226 834,589

Over 5 years 2,811,958 2,834,945
 __________ __________

Total 4,301,571 3,992,897
 __________ __________

 The minimum rental income is computed based on a time horizon between 20 and 56 years as of